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LAND USE APPLICATION SUMMARY 

Property Location: 1409 Willow Street 

Project Name:  MINC Loring Park 

Prepared By: Mei-Ling Smith, City Planner, (612) 673-5342 

Applicant: Verizon Wireless 

Project Contact:  Brian Kabat, Buell Consulting, Inc. 

Request:  To increase the maximum permitted height in the SH Shoreland Overlay 
District to allow a telecommunications equipment shelter on an existing 
building. 

Required Applications: 

Conditional Use 
Permit 

To increase the maximum permitted height from 35 feet to 75 feet in the SH 
Shoreland Overlay District to allow a telecommunications equipment shelter 
on an existing building. 

SITE DATA 

Existing Zoning 
OR3 Institutional Office Residence District 
DP Downtown Parking Overlay District 
SH Shoreland Overlay District 

Lot Area 20,799 square feet / 0.48 acres 

Ward(s) 7 
Neighborhood(s) Citizens for a Loring Park Community 

Designated Future 
Land Use Mixed Use 

Land Use Features n/a 

Small Area Plan(s) Loring Park Neighborhood Master Plan (2013) 

 

  

CPED STAFF REPORT 
Prepared for the City Planning Commission 

CPC Agenda Item #4 
November 2, 2015 

BZZ-7443 
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http://www.ci.minneapolis.mn.us/cped/planning/loringparkplan
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BACKGROUND 

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE. The subject site has an irregular “Z” shape and has 
frontage on both Willow Street and Spruce Place. The north portion of the site contains a six-story 
brick building, while the rest of the site is occupied by surface parking areas. The height of the existing 
building is 72 feet, which includes an existing rooftop penthouse. The site is zoned OR3 Institutional 
Office Residence District with the DP Downtown Parking and SH Shoreland Overlay Districts. 

SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND NEIGHBORHOOD. The surrounding area is zoned 
primarily OR3 Institutional Office Residence District. Loring Park and Loring Lake are located to the 
west, across Willow Street. The surrounding area contains primarily medium, high, and very high density 
residential uses, with intermittent food and beverage uses, and a school. A wide range of commercial 
uses, including hotels and theaters, are located in the general vicinity to the east, which abuts the 
downtown area. The Minneapolis Convention Center is four blocks to the east of the subject site. 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION. The applicant is proposing to construct a 176 square foot equipment 
shelter on the northwest portion of the existing building’s roof. The footprint of the proposed shelter 
would be 12 feet by 14 feet, 8 inches, and it would be 11 feet, 10.5 inches in height. The new shelter, as 
well as the existing penthouse, would house base station equipment for nine panel antennas. The shelter 
and antennas would be painted to complement the main building, which has a brown brick exterior. 

In the SH Shoreland Overlay District, the maximum height of a structure, other than a single- or two-
family dwellings, is 2.5 stories or 35 feet, whichever is less. The existing building is 72 feet in height, as 
measured to the top of the existing rooftop penthouse. The proposed shelter would increase the height 
of the building from 72 feet to 74.8 feet, for an overall increase of 2.8 feet. A conditional use permit is 
required to increase the maximum permitted height from 35 feet to 74.8 feet in the SH Shoreland 
Overlay district. 

PUBLIC COMMENTS. Staff has not received any comments from the neighborhood or public 
regarding this proposal at the time of preparing the staff report. Any correspondence received prior to 
the public meeting will be forwarded on to the Planning Commission for consideration.  

ANALYSIS 

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application to 
increase the maximum permitted height in the SH Shoreland Overlay District from 35 feet to 75 feet to 
allow a telecommunications equipment shelter on an existing building based on the following findings: 

1. The establishment, maintenance or operation of the conditional use will not be detrimental to or endanger 
the public health, safety, comfort or general welfare. 

The maximum allowed height of a structure in the SH district is 2.5 stories or 35 feet, whichever is 
less. The applicant’s proposal to install an equipment shelter that is 11 feet, 10.5 inches in height 
would increase the existing building’s height from 72 feet to 74.8 feet. The applicant has presented 
documentation showing that the use would be established in accordance with all applicable local and 
federal laws. Provided all regulations are followed in operating the facility, staff finds that the 
increase in height to allow the equipment shelter would not be detrimental to or endanger the 
public health, safety, comfort, or general welfare. 

https://www.municode.com/library/mn/minneapolis/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTVIICOUSPE
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2. The conditional use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the vicinity and will 
not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of surrounding property for uses 
permitted in the district. 

The purpose of the new equipment shelter is to improve coverage and capacity for Verizon users in 
the Loring Park area. As conditioned, the project would also result in site improvements in and 
around the property’s parking areas, which would benefit surrounding properties. The applicant is 
proposing to attach the antennas to the side of the shelter so that they would not extend above the 
tallest point on the shelter (or building), and both the shelter and antennas would be painted to 
match the existing brick building. The shelter would be located approximately 19 feet from the front 
building wall and 6.5 feet from the north interior building wall. Given the location of the shelter on 
the roof and behind the parapet, the shelter would be have limited visibility, if any, from nearby 
properties. The use is not expected to impede the normal and orderly development and 
improvement of surrounding property for uses permitted in the district. 

3. Adequate utilities, access roads, drainage, necessary facilities or other measures, have been or will be 
provided. 

The site is served by existing infrastructure. The applicant will be required to work with the Public 
Works Development, the Plan Review section of CPED, and various utility companies during the 
duration of the project to ensure that all procedures are followed in order to comply with other 
applicable City requirements. Increasing the maximum allowed height of a building from 35 feet to 
75 feet, or 2.8 feet above the existing building height, would not have an impact on utilities, access 
roads, or drainage. 

4. Adequate measures have been or will be taken to minimize traffic congestion in the public streets. 

The 176 square foot rooftop equipment shelter would not have an impact on traffic congestion in 
the public streets. There is adequate parking on the site serving the existing building. 

5. The conditional use is consistent with the applicable policies of the comprehensive plan. 

The subject site is identified as Mixed Use on the City’s future land use map. This designation may 
include either a mix of retail, office, or residential uses within a building or district. As conditioned, 
the proposed development would be consistent with the following general land use policies of The 
Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth:  

Land Use Policy 1.4: Develop and maintain strong and successful commercial and 
mixed use areas with a wide range of character and functions to serve the needs of 
current and future users. 

1.4.1 Support a variety of commercial districts and corridors of varying size, intensity of 
development, mix of uses, and market served. 

Economic Development Policy 4.3: Develop and maintain the city’s technological and 
information infrastructure to ensure the long-term success and competitiveness of 
Minneapolis in regional, national and global markets. 

4.3.1  Promote the use of best available technology in upgrading communication linkages to 
the region and the world. 

4.3.2  Develop new and innovative means for city government to communicate with 
businesses. 

4.3.3  Develop technological and information infrastructure in order to offer high quality 
working environments for businesses. 
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Urban Design Policy 10.18: Reduce the visual impact of automobile parking facilities. 

10.18.1 Require that parking lots meet or exceed the landscaping and screening requirements 
of the zoning code, especially along transit corridors, adjacent to residential areas, and 
areas of transition between land uses. 

10.18.2 Parking lots should maintain the existing street face in developed areas and establish 
them in undeveloped areas through the use of fencing, walls, landscaping or a 
combination thereof along property lines. 

6. The conditional use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of the district in which it 
is located. 

If the requested land use applications are approved, as conditioned, the proposal will comply with all 
provisions of OR3, DP, and SH districts.  

Landscaping and screening 

Parking lots with four or more spaces are subject to the landscaping, screening, and curbing 
requirements in section 530.170 of the zoning code. There are two parking areas on the site which 
contain a total of 53 spaces. The surface parking lot on the west faces Willow Street and contains 22 
parking spaces. There is another parking lot to the east, which faces Spruce Place, and contains 31 
parking spaces. Approximately 48 feet of the Willow Street lot’s southern perimeter is shared with 
the Spruce Place lot’s northern perimeter. 

The existing parking lots are subject to compliance with section 530.170 (b) of the zoning code, 
which requires a minimum seven-foot landscaped yard and three-foot screen along the west and 
east parking lot frontages. The landscaped yard between the west parking area and property line is 
approximately 3.5 feet wide. The landscaped yard between the east parking area and property line is 
between approximately zero and four feet in width, so neither parking area complies with the 
minimum seven foot landscaped yard. The Willow Street parking lot complies with the screening 
requirement, while the Spruce Place lot does not. The Spruce Place lot has an existing four-foot 
chain link fence and two canopy trees located partially within the required landscaped yard. Strict 
compliance with the applicable standards for the landscaping and screening would be practically or 
economically infeasible given the location of the existing parking areas and trees on the site. 
However, staff is recommending that the applicant be required to bring the Spruce Place parking lot 
frontage into greater compliance with the requirements of section 530.170 (b) by providing a 
minimum four-foot landscaped yard and by replacing the existing chain link fence with a three-foot 
ornamental fence and perennials or grasses. 

The existing parking lots are also subject to compliance with section 530.170 (c) of the zoning code, 
which requires a minimum seven-foot landscaped yard and six-foot, 95 percent opaque screen along 
parking areas that abut a residence or office residence district, or any permitted or conditional 
residential use. The parking areas abut the OR3 Institutional Office Residence District to the east 
and south of the Willow Street parking lot, and to the north and south of the Spruce Place parking 
lots. There are three fences between these parking areas and the adjacent office residence district 
ranging from between four and six feet in height. The fence materials are not consistent, as they 
include decorative metal, uncoated chain link, and wood and metal. Strict compliance with the 
applicable standards for that require a six-foot, 95 percent opaque screen on all six applicable sides 
of the parcel would be practically or economically infeasible given the irregular shape of the site. In 
addition, requiring an on-site seven-foot landscaped yard between the parking areas and OR3 
district would cause the existing drive aisle to fall below the 22-foot minimum and become non-
conforming. 
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The zoning code requires that at least one canopy tree be provided for every 25 linear feet of 
parking areas with public street frontage. Both the Willow Street and Spruce Place parking lots 
contain approximately 42 feet of public street frontage, which requires two canopy trees for each 
parking lot frontage. There are two existing canopy trees in the adjacent public right-of-way along 
Willow. There are also two existing canopy trees partially located on-site (and within the adjacent 
public right-of-way) along the Spruce Place parking frontage. Given that there are existing trees 
located along the public street frontage in these locations, strict compliance with the applicable 
standards would be practically or economically infeasible. 

In addition, parking lots with ten or more spaces are required to have each parking space within 50 
feet from the center of an on-site deciduous tree. There are numerous existing canopy trees 
located on adjacent parcels or within the adjacent public right-of-way. Given the lack of available 
options for providing additional on-site landscaped yards, it would not be practically or economically 
feasible to require strict compliance with the tree distance requirement for all parking spaces. 

Refuse screening 

All refuse and recycling storage containers are subject to the screening requirements in Chapter 
535: 

535.80. Screening of refuse and recycling storage containers. 

Refuse, recycling storage, and compost containers shall be enclosed on all four (4) sides by screening 
compatible with the principal structure not less than two (2) feet higher than the refuse container or shall be 
otherwise effectively screened from the street, adjacent residential uses located in a residence or office 
residence district and adjacent permitted or conditional residential uses. Single and two-family dwellings and 
multiple-family dwellings of three (3) and four (4) units shall not be governed by this provision. 

The refuse and recycling containers serving the property are not currently enclosed. To comply 
with the screening requirements, staff is recommending a condition of approval that the final site 
plan and elevations shall show the location, materials, and height of an enclosure that meets the 
requirements of 535.80. 

Additional Standards to Increase Maximum Height 

In addition to the conditional use permit standards, the Planning Commission shall consider, but not be 
limited to, the following factors when determining the maximum height of principal structures in 
commercial districts: 

1. Access to light and air of surrounding properties. 

The height of the main flat-roof building and parapet is approximately 66 feet in height. 
Approximately 176 square feet of the proposed building would be 75 feet in height, which is 
approximately 5 percent of the building footprint. The shelter itself is approximately 11 feet, 10.5 
inches in height and is not expected to have any effect on surrounding properties’ access to light and 
air. 

2. Shadowing of residential properties, significant public spaces, or existing solar energy systems. 

The nearest solar energy system is located at 1301 2nd Avenue S, which is approximately 0.4 miles 
to the east of the building. Based on the photo simulations provided by the applicant, the shelter 
would be visible from some locations in Loring Park. Staff finds that the conditional use would not 
result in the shadowing of residential properties, significant public spaces, or existing solar energy 
systems. 

3. The scale and character of surrounding uses. 

https://www.municode.com/library/mn/minneapolis/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH548CODI_ARTIGEPR_548.110INMAHE


Department of Community Planning and Economic Development 
BZZ-7443 

 

 

 
6 

The maximum height for a structure in the R1 and SH districts is 2.5 stories, or 35 feet, whichever 
is less. The proposed shelter would increase the building’s height from 72 feet to 74.8 feet. The 
applicant has provided a west elevation of the building from Willow Street that shows the height of 
other buildings on the block, including one building that is 84 feet in height. The proposed 
equipment shelter would be consistent with the scale and character of surrounding uses. 

4. Preservation of views of landmark buildings, significant open spaces or water bodies. 

Allowing an increase in height from the permitted 35 feet to 75, and a 2.8 foot increase above the 
existing height of 72 feet, to allow an equipment shelter would not significantly block views of 
landmark buildings, significant open spaces, or bodies of water. The lake to the west of the site 
would not be impacted by the conditional use. 

Additional Standards for Conditional Use Permits within the SH Shoreland Overlay 
District 

In addition, the Planning Commission shall consider, but not be limited to, the following factors when 
considering conditional use permit or variance requests within the SH Shoreland Overlay District: 

1. The prevention of soil erosion or other possible pollution of public waters, both during and after construction. 

There are no public waters within or abutting the subject site. The proposed development will 
occur on the existing building’s roof and will not disturb any site area. The applicant will be required 
to comply with all applicable City regulations during construction. Erosion control methods should 
be in place while implementing any site improvements required as conditions of approval. 

2. Limiting the visibility of structures and other development from protected waters. 

The proposed shelter would have limited visibility from Loring Lake, which is located approximately 
380 feet to the west of the subject site. There are several existing mature trees in Loring Park that 
help to limit the visibility of the building. 

3. The suitability of the protected water to safely accommodate the types, uses and numbers of watercraft that 
the development may generate. 

This standard is not applicable for the proposed development. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City 
Planning Commission adopt staff findings for the conditional use permit application by Brian Kabat, on 
behalf of Verizon Wireless, for the property located at 1409 Willow Street: 

A. Conditional Use Permit to increase maximum height. 

Recommended motion: Approve the application for a conditional use permit to increase the 
maximum permitted height from 35 feet to 75 in the SH Shoreland Overlay District to allow a 
telecommunications equipment shelter on an existing building, subject to the following 
conditions: 

1. The conditional use permit shall be recorded with Hennepin County as required by Minn. 
Stat. 462.3595, subd. 4 before building permits may be issued or before the use or activity 
requiring a conditional use permit may commence. Unless extended by the zoning 
administrator, the conditional use permit shall expire if it is not recorded within two years 
of approval. 

https://www.municode.com/library/mn/minneapolis/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH551OVDI_ARTVISHSHOVDI_551.490COUSVA


Department of Community Planning and Economic Development 
BZZ-7443 

 

 

 
7 

2. Approval of the final site, landscaping, and elevation plans by CPED. 
3. All site improvements shall be completed by November 2, 2017, unless extended by the 

zoning administrator, or the permit may be revoked for non-compliance. 
4. The applicant shall provide a minimum four-foot landscaped yard along the Spruce Place 

parking lot frontage. 
5. The applicant shall remove the existing chain link fence within the required landscaped yard 

adjacent to Spruce Place and replace it with a three foot ornamental fence, and perennials 
or grasses, to comply with the screening requirements of section 530.170 of the zoning 
code. 

6. The final site plan and elevations shall show the location, materials, and height of an 
enclosure that meets the requirements of 535.80 for refuse screening. 

ATTACHMENTS 

1. Written description and findings submitted by applicant 
2. Zoning map 
3. Site plan 
4. Site survey 
5. Plans 
6. Building elevations 
7. Renderings 
8. Photos 
9. Correspondence 
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Smith, Mei-Ling C.

From: Brian Kabat <bgkabat@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, October 16, 2015 11:05 AM
To: Smith, Mei-Ling C.
Subject: Re: 1409 Willow

Hi Mei-Ling, 
 
Before we considered the conditional use permit we considered whether the site could be redesigned 
and it cannot be.   
 
The shelter will sit on a steel platform elevated above the rooftop membrane for structural 
purposes.  Elevating it allows the load to be borne by existing concrete columns in the building.  Steel 
beams supporting the steel platform will extend from above these columns north to the parapet wall 
and tie in to it.  These structural considerations make our proposed location final on this rooftop.  
 
We worked very carefully on this site with SHPO for about 12 months.  Fortunately SHPO considers 
the proposed design to have "no adverse effect" per the letter enclosed in the CUP application 
package. 
 
I've attached some screen shots from the construction drawings detailing the structural considerations 
of this project.  If you need any more information to support a recommendation of approval of the 
CUP, please let me know.   
 
 
Thanks! 
Brian 
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Brian Kabat 
Site Acquisition Consultant 
Buell Consulting, Inc. 
(425) 281-8215 
bgkabat@gmail.com 
www.buellconsulting.com 
  

Right-click here to download pictures.  To help protect your privacy, Outlook prevented automatic download of this picture from the Internet.
FINAL BUELL LOGO_CMYK_compressed

 
Quality Saves Money 
  
 
On Thu, Oct 15, 2015 at 8:11 AM, Smith, Mei-Ling C. <Mei-Ling.Smith@minneapolismn.gov> wrote: 

Hi Brian, 

  

I was wondering if it is possible that the proposed shelter can a) be moved back to be in line with the existing structure on 
the roof and b) can be reduced in height by a few feet? These conditions of approval were proposed in our staff meeting 
yesterday, during which we discussed a recommendation for your project. These options have worked for similar projects 
in the past to help reduce the visibility of the structure while maintaining its functionality. 
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